
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2015 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS - ST GILES TERRACE, 
BARBICAN, EC2Y 8BB 

 
Members: Sir Michael Snyder (Chairman) 

Clare James (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Professor John Betteridge (External Member) 
Nigel Challis 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Emma Edhem 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington (External Member) 
Stuart Fraser (Ex-Officio Member) 
Christopher Hayward 
Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Sylvia Moys 
Elizabeth Phillips (External Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Mary Robey (External Member) 
Virginia Rounding 
Alderman William Russell 
Richard Sermon (External Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

nquiries: Jacqui Daniels 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 
Lunch will be served at the School at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 5 

December 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 20) 

 
 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 56) 

 
 

6. ACTION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 58) 

 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 

 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 



 

3 
 

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
 

11. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 84) 

 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD 
 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Friday, 5 December 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 

Girls held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 5 
December 2014 at 11.30 am 

 
Members: 
Sir Michael Snyder (Chairman) 
Clare James (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Nigel Challis 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Emma Edhem 
Christopher Hayward 
Ann Holmes 
 

Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Richard Regan OBE 
Mary Robey (External Member) 
Virginia Rounding 
Alderman William Russell 
Richard Sermon (External Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

Officers: 
Jacqui Daniels 
Sarah Port 

Town Clerk’s Department  
Chamberlain's Department 

Ena Harrop Headmistress, City of London School for 
Girls 

Andrew Douglas Deputy Head, City of London School for 
Girls 

Ned Yorke Bursar, City of London School for Girls 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Professor John Betteridge, Dr 
Stephanie Ellington, Tom Hoffman and Elizabeth Phillips.  
 
New Members 
The Chairman welcomed Emma Edhem and Chris Hayward to their first 
meetings of the Board, following their appointment by the Court of Common 
Council the previous day.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2014 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the apologies of Nicholas Bensted-
Smith being noted. 
 
Matters Arising 
Bursary Fund – 2013/14 Report and Financial Statements The Deputy 
Chairman referred to her query at the previous meeting concerning the 
apparent low rate of return on investments and she reported that she had 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



discovered that the figure of 3.78% related to the dividend yield and the total 
return was, in fact, 11.7%.  
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE BURSARY COMMITTEE  
The Board considered the appointment of a Member to the Bursary Committee 
for the remainder of the municipal year 2014/15 in the room of The Revd. Dr 
Martin Dudley. 
 
RESOLVED – That Nicholas Bensted-Smith be appointed to the Bursary 
Committee for the remainder of 2014/15.   
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS OF THE 
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS  
A report of the Town Clerk was considered which requested that Governors 
review the Board’s Terms of Reference and the frequency of its meetings.  
 
RESOLVED – That the terms of reference of the Board of Governors of the City 
of London School for Girls be approved for submission to the Court of Common 
Council in April 2015 and that the current frequency of Board meetings be 
confirmed. 
 

6. RE-APPOINTMENT OF A CO-OPTED GOVERNOR  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the re-appointment of 
Professor John Betteridge as a co-opted Governor for a further three year term 
on the Board. 
 
The Chairman expressed his support for Professor Betteridge’s re-appointment 
and he informed the Board of the invaluable advice and assistance the 
Professor provided to the pupils. 
 
RESOLVED – That Professor John Betteridge be re-appointed as a co-opted 
Governor for a further three year term.  
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
1) Public and Non-Public Reports 
In answer to a Governor’s question, the Town Clerk explained that the decision 
on whether a report should be considered in public or not was guided by 
recommendations from report authors. That said, she stated that reports were 
considered in public unless they contained information as defined by Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and most often this was as a result of 
the report containing sensitive information relating to an individual (paragraph 
1) or information relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular 
person (paragraph 3). She explained that ‘person’ in this sense meant a legal 
person, which could be an individual or a legally constituted organisation. 
 
2) School Productions 
A Governor enquired whether her fellow Governors had had the opportunity to 
attend any of the School’s recent productions and also those which had been 
undertaken in association with the Boy’s School. She praised the staff and girls 

Page 2



on the excellent productions and encouraged Members to attend such events in 
future. 
 
3) Past Pupil 
A Governor referred to a recent Alumnus of the School who had read the first 
lesson at a recent event at the Inn-holders’ Hall and he reported that she had 
been a credit to the School.  
   

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman approved that the following item may be reported to the Board 
for their information. 
 
Child Protection and Safeguarding Policy 
The Town Clerk reported action taken under urgency procedures reviewing and 
approving a revised City of London School for Girls Child Protection and 
Safeguarding Policy and noting that the Disciplinary Procedure for all staff had 
been amended to make specific reference to safeguarding.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as follows:-  
 
Item No.                                         Exempt Paragraphs    
10      1, 2, 3 and 4 
11, 12                3 
13, 14                 1 and 3 
15      3 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 17 October 2014 were approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

11. PRESENTATION FROM THE HEAD OF SENIOR SCHOOL REGARDING 
BRITISH VALUES IN THE CURRICULUM  
The Board received a detailed presentation from Susie Gilham, the Head of the 
Senior School which provided the Board with information concerning the 
teaching of British values within the curriculum. 
 

12. PRESENTATION FROM THE MARKETING OFFICER REGARDING 
MARKETING AT THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS  
The Board received a presentation from Jos Jones, the Marketing Officer which 
provided information on marketing activities at the School’s.  
 

13. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress concerning the time 
allowance for heads of department in the School.  

Page 3



 
 

14. PROPOSED 2015/16 REVENUE BUDGET  
A joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmistress was presented and 
approved by the Board reviewing the proposed 2015/16 revenue budget and, 
subject to the decisions of the Board, subsequent submission to the Finance 
Committee. 
 

15. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE, IMPROVEMENTS AND MAJOR WORKS FUND  
The Board considered and approved a joint report of the Chamberlain, the 
Headmistress and the City Surveyor providing an updated projection of the cost 
of works to be met from the Repairs, Maintenance, Improvements and Major 
Works Fund over the next 21 years.  
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
Andrew Douglas, Deputy Head of the City of London School for Girls 
In answer to a question, the Chairman paid tribute to the long and distinguished 
service given to the School by Andrew Douglas, the Deputy Head at the School 
who would shortly be retiring.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



 

 

Committee: 
 
Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 
 

Date: 
 
4th February 2015 

Item 
no: 

 
Report of: 
 
The Headmistress 
 

 
Public: 

 
 
For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted and that the Board approve 
the Pupil & Parent Data Protection Policy (Revised January 2015) at Annex B. 
 

  
Forthcoming Events for Remainder of Spring Term 

 
1. 5th February  Year 7 Concert 

9th February  Spanish Film Evening 
10th February   Parents information evening: approaches to   

  teaching and learning at CLSG 
11th February  Sing and Swing Concert 
16th - 20th February Half Term 
26th February  Year 13 Parents’ Evening 
27th February  Lunchtime Concert 
4th March  Colton Memorial Lecture 
4th March  Sixth Form Concert 
5th March  Prep Parents’ Evening 
5th March  International University Fair 
6th March  Staff INSET – school starts at 10.30am 
12th March  Prep Parents’ Breakfast and Poetry Performance 
12th - 13th March  AS/A2 Music Controlled assessments 
15th March  Bronze and Silver DofE training day in school 
16th – 19th March  A-level Theatre Studies Performances TBC 
17th March  Joint Concert with CLS at CLS 
18th March  Head Girl and Deputy Head Girl Hustling 
18th March  Whole School Photo 
19th March  Year 8 Parents’ Evening 
23rd – 26th March  Year 11 GCSE Drama performances 
24th March  Chairman’s Dinner (Tallow Chandlers Hall) 
25th March  Prep Spring Concert & Art Exhibition 
27th March  House Music competition 
27th March  Term ends 

 
 Educational Visits  
 
2. 31st Jan. – 14th Feb. Year 9 de la Salle Immersion Exchange 

9th – 12th February U2 French trip 
10th – 12th February Year 13 CERN trip 
12th – 15th February Year 7 Geography/Classics trip to Italy 
12th – 16th February Year 10 – 13 Classics trip to Greece 
12th – 17th February Salamanca Trip 
13th – 21st February Ski Trip 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

10th March Year 8 Hampton Court visit 
14th – 28th March Year 9 de la Salle Immersion Exchange 
27th – 30th March GCSE Berlin Trip 
20th – 22nd April Silver DofE practice expedition 
24th – 27th April Year 8 Barcelona trip 
25th – 26th April Bronze DofE practice expedition 
1st May L2 visit to the Ragged School Museum 
7th – 8th May L2 overnight trip to Historic Chatham Dockyard 
7th – 13th May Year 10 German exchange (CLSG to AVG) 
17th – 18th June Euro Disney Tour 
19th – 23rd June Year 8 Normandy trip 
19th – 25th June Year 10 German exchange (AVG in CLSG) 
20th – 21st June Bronze DofE qualifying expedition 
27th June – 2nd July Biology A-level field trip 
3rd July Year 10 celebration trip 
3rd – 5th July Silver DofE qualifying expedition 
10th – 13th July Skern Lodge trip 

 
 Governors’ Visiting Days  
 
3. Staff and pupils are always very pleased to welcome Governors to spend a day 

in school, either attending lessons in a particular subject or else shadowing a 
particular year group. 

 
 If any Governor would like to spend a day in school, he or she is asked to contact 

the Deputy Head (Pastoral) at the school to discuss dates and the desired 
programme.  

 
Health & Safety 

 

4. A fire/emergency evacuation drill will take place before half term.  Minutes of the 

recent Health and Safety Committee Meeting are attached at Annex A. 

 Lettings  
 

Hi  5.       Hirer Dates Venue 

Barbican Association 24th Feb Main Hall 

BBC Singers 10th Feb Main Hall 

Chelsea Opera Group 18th, 19th, 22nd Feb Main Hall 

C
[...]
 revised version of the policy 

attached at Annex B. 

List of Annexes: 
 
Annex A: Health and Safety Minutes 
Annex B: Pupil and Parent Data Protection Policy 
 
 
Background Papers:   
None 

 
Contact:  
Ned Yorke 
020-7847-5524 
bursar@clsg.org.uk 

Page 7

mailto:bursar@clsg.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



ANNEX A 

  

City of London School for Girls 

Health & Safety Committee Minutes 

Meeting Held on Monday 5th January 2015 

 

Present: Ned Yorke (Chairman), Jason Valentine (H&S Coordinator), Ena Harrop, Mary 
Robey, James Cunningham, Neil Codd, Jane Curtis, Maggie Donnelly, Kerry Dignan, Carolyn 
Cole, David Libby, Sharon McCarthy,  Caroline Castell, Andy Hill, Kirsty Packer,  Jane Rogers, 
Mark Wilkinson, Geraldine Walshe,  Vicky Pyke (Secretary)   

 
Item 1 Apologies  
None  

  
Item 2 Previous Minutes  
Minutes of the 1st September 2014 were approved.  

  
Item 3 Matters Arising   
H& Safety Policy and Risk Assessment Policy  
The Board of Governors have approved the new Health and Safety Policy and 
Risk Assessment Policy.  NY asked the Committee if they could please read 
through and familiarise themselves with them. 

 

  
Contingency Plan – Off Site Address List  
NY advised that this was now in hand.  

  
Contingency Plan - Appointed SMT for Staff  
NY advised that a member of the SMT will be appointed to liaise and assist staff 
in the event of an emergency. 

 

  
Item 4 Health and Safety Assurance Inspections   
JV advised that all inspections carried out in 2014 were complete.  He advised of 
the new inspection dates for 2015 and invited CTA to attend. 
 
The Dates for 2015 Inspections are: 
 
30th January 2015 
27th March 2015 
3rd July 2015 
4th December 2015 

 

  
Item 5 Radiation Audit  
MW gave a brief overview.  He advised that a Radiation Protection Officer has now 
been recruited and that a Radiation Protection Advisor was being recruited through 
the Corporation.  MW advised that there was some radioactive waste on site and that 
the RPO will now dispose of this.  He also advised that the RPO will work closely with 

 

Page 9



ANNEX A 

  

MW and will provide monthly checks and audits. 
 

Item 6  Recruitment of School Nurse  
VP advised that we now have a long term temporary school nurse covering until the 
recruitment of a full time school nurse is complete.  VP advised that all the necessary 
paperwork has been drawn up and we are now recruiting. 

 

  
Item 7 Health & Safety Policy  

It has now been agreed that all 3 schools have their own H&S policy.  The CLSG 
version was approved by the Board at its October meeting. 

 

  
Item 8 Any Other Business  
Fire Drill  
NY asked CTA to take on this task and organise dates.  JR and NY advised that a 
personal emergency evacuation plan needs to be drawn up for a current prep 
student. 

 

  
Item 9 Next Meeting  
Monday 20th April 2015  

 

Page 10



ANNEX B 

1 

 

 

PUPIL & PARENT DATA PROTECTION POLICY 

 

General Statement of the Duties of the CLFS, CLS and CLSG 
 

1. The City of London Corporation ('the City') is the data controller for the City of London 

Freemen's School ('the CLFS'), the City of London School ('the CLS'), the City of 

London School for Girls ('the CLSG') and the Guildhall Young Artists Division ('Junior 

Guildhall & Centre for Young Musicians') of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama. 

This Policy applies to personal information held and processed by the CLFS, the CLS, 

CLSG and Junior Guildhall & Centre for Young Musicians, and may collectively refer to 

them as 'the School/s' in light of their common obligations under this Policy.  References 

to the 'Bursar' in this Policy should, in respect of the CLS, be read as reference to the 

Head of IT & Computing, and, in the case of Junior Guildhall, the Head of Junior 

Guildhall. 

 

2. The City, and the Schools, are required to process personal data regarding pupils, their 

parents and guardians as part of their ope
[...]
amberlain  

For information  

  

Summary 

This report introduces the new Risk Management Strategy which was approved by 
the Audit and Risk Management Committee on 13 May 2014. All committees are 
receiving a similar report which provides information to Members about the new Risk 
Management Strategy and progress on its implementation.  This report covers the  
City of London School for Girls.  

 

In line with the Cabinet Office’s Management of Risk (M_O_R) principles a Risk 
Management Strategy has been developed to provide a clearer and dynamic 
framework for managing organisational risks. Key changes in the Risk Management 
Strategy include a new framework to define risks, a new 4x4 risk scoring model, the 
introduction of a target risk score and a clearer route to escalate risks.  

 

Service Committees will continue to have responsibility to oversee the significant 
risks faced by departments in the delivery of their service responsibilities. Chief 
Officers are accountable for effective risk management within their department, 
reporting to their relevant service Committee(s), a responsibility that cannot be 
delegated. 

 

An on-line risk management system is currently being implemented which will assist 
in the recording, management, and dynamic reporting of risks. 

  

The changes arising from the risk management strategy will be implemented within 
City of London departments and Institutions alongside the phased rollout of the risk 
management information system. This will be done by working with each 
department, beginning with the Chamberlain’s. 

 

At the request of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, a revised framework 
for the review of key departmental risks at the same time as seeking updates on 
Corporate Risks has been developed. The new programme of risk review by 
members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee commenced from 9 
September 2014 with the Chamberlain’s Department. The City of London School for 
Girls is scheduled for 3 November 2015.   

 

The departmental risk registers will be reviewed, and updated, in line with the new 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Risk Management Strategy including the adoption of the 4x4 risk scoring and 
introduction of a target risk score.  

Recommendations: 

 

Members are asked to  

 Note the new Risk Management Strategy and plans for the phased roll-out of 
the strategy within departments and City of London Institutions.   

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

1. In 2013 a risk management improvement plan was developed to improve and 
refresh the City Corporation’s risk framework. An independent review of risk 
management was also undertaken by Zurich Municipal which further informed 
and strengthened the objectives set out in the improvement plan.  Outcomes 
from the improvement plan resulted in  changes to the risk framework and the 
creation of a Risk Management Strategy, which has replaced the risk 
management handbook and is in line with the terminology used commonly in 
other organisations as well as the Cabinet Office’s Management of Risk 
principles. The Risk Management Strategy was approved by the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee on 13 May 2014. 

2. Service committees have a responsibility to oversee the significant risks faced 
by departments in the delivery of their service responsibilities, receiving regular 
reports from Chief Officers identifying the significant risks and providing 
assurance that appropriate mitigation action has been identified and 
implemented. Chief Officers are accountable for effective risk management 
within their department, a responsibility that cannot be delegated. 

Risk Management Policy (Page II, Appendix 1) 

3. As part of the Risk Management Strategy a new Risk Management Policy 
statement was created. This is a statement of intent for risk management 
signed by the Chairman of Audit and Risk Management Committee and the 
Town Clerk.  

4. An objective of the risk management policy statement is b
[...]
formation system. This will 
ensure that information placed in the new system is refreshed and fits in line 
with the new risk framework. Installation of the new risk management software 
has commenced, with a phased roll-out now underway and due to be 
completed by the end of March 2015. 

13. The CLSG Senior Management Team reviews the Risk Register annually, 
normally in the Autumn Term, and more frequently if required as a result of the 
Bursar’s updating between formal approval meetings.  Depending on prorities, 
risk information is included on the agenda for the annual Governors/SMT 
Strategy Day (last discussed in July 2011).  The Governor responsible for 
Health & Safety receives a copy of the Risk Register following SMT review (last 
delivered October 2014).  Up until the implementation of the software planned 
for Quarter 4 2014/15 risk information will continue to be presented in the 
current format.  

Cyclical Review of Corporate and Departmental Risks  

14. Over the last two and a half years, a structured approach to reviewing the City’s 
strategic risks has been adopted. At the request of the Committee, a revised 
framework for the review of key departmental risks at the same time as seeking 
updates on Corporate Risks has been agreed with the Chairman of the Audit 
and Risk Management Committee and Chief Officers.  

15. The new programme of risk review by Members of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee commenced from 9 September 2014 with the 
Chamberlain’s Department, with the City of London School for Girls scheduled 
for 3 November 2015.   

 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
Conclusion 
 
16. The risk management framework continues to be actively reviewed to make it 

easier and effective in order to embed it further in the City Corporation. Service 
committees are an essential part of the framework to enable the City 
Corporation to understand and manage risks and in order to achieve the 
objectives set out in their respective departmental business pla
[...]
embers of action taken under urgency procedures by 
the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman 
since the last meeting of the Board, in accordance with Standing Order No. 
41(a). 
 
Recommendation That the action taken since the last meeting of the 
Board be noted. 

 
 

Main Report 

Revision of Mandatory Policies 
1. The City of London School for Girls was inspected by the Independent 

Schools Inspectorate (ISI) between 20th and 23rd January 2015.  In their pre-

inspection discussion of regulatory checks, the Reporting Inspector (RI) 

informed the Headmistress (EH) that three mandatory policies required 

revision in order to be compliant with the January 2015 ISI Regulatory 

Requirements (RRs).  

2. The RI further advised that, assuming that the necessary approval could be 

obtained for the required revisions, the existing versions of the three policies 

on the website and portal should be replaced and parents and staff informed 

accordingly as soon as possible and not later than 23rd January 2015 in order 

to achieve compliance. Authority was therefore given to the adoption of the 

revised versions using urgency procedures on 20 January 2015. I understand 

that the necessary steps have now been taken and, in particular, the revised 

policies, concerning Behaviour Management, Child Protection and Complaints 

can be found on the School’s website at:- 

http://www.clsg.org.uk/page/?title=school+policies&pid=114 

3. For Members information, the changes to the extant approved policies were 

relatively minor and are summarised below: 

Behaviour Management 

 Addition of a clear statement that the school does not use corporal 

punishment.  

 Reference to January 2015 RRs. Page 57

Agenda Item 6

http://www.clsg.org.uk/page/?title=school+policies&pid=114


 

 

Child Protection (CP)   

 Need for all staff to read Part 1 of Keeping Children safe in Education 

(KCSIE) as a minimum. 

 CP training as specified by Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB).  

 Volunteers’ awareness of CP arrangements. 

 City Corporation main contact details. 

 

Complaints     

 Clarification of apparent overlap between informal and formal stages. 

 Reporting route relationship to subject matter. 

 
 
[Copies of background papers concerning the decision is available to 
Members upon request from the contact below] 
 
Contact: 
Jacqui Daniels 
Town Clerk’s Department 
Tel: 020 7332 1480 
Email: jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 58

mailto:jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Report of the Headmistress
	HS Minutes 5th January 2015
	Headmistress Public report Annex B Pupil and Parent Data Protection Policy

	5 Risk Management Strategy
	Risk Strategy Appendix

	6 Action Taken under Urgency Procedures
	10 Non-Public Minutes
	11 Report of the Headmistress
	Annex A - Survey Report
	ANNEX B STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2015 2020
	Annex C AIMS OF THE SCHOOL 2014 (1)




Minutes of the meeting

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
Wednesday, 4 February 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for
Girls held at City of London School for Girls - ST GILES TERRACE, BARBICAN,
EC2Y 8BB on Wednesday, 4 February 2015 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:

Sir Michael Snyder (Chairman) Ann Holmes

Clare James (Deputy Chairman) Alderman Vincent Keaveny
Nicholas Bensted-Smith Sylvia Moys

Professor John Betteridge (External Elizabeth Phillips (External Member)
Member) Deputy Richard Regan

Nigel Challis Mary Robey (External Member)
Dennis Cotgrove Virginia Rounding

Emma Edhem Richard Sermon (External Member)

Tom Hoffman

Officers:

Chrissie Morgan Director HR

Jacqui Daniels Town Clerk’s Department

Sarah Port Chamberlain's Department

Ena Harrop Headmistress, City of London School for Girls
Ned Yorke Bursar, City of London School for Girls

Paul Dudley Chamberlain’s Department

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Stephanie Ellington, Chris
Hayward and Alderman William Russell.

Welcome

The Chairman welcomed Professor John Betteridge after his recent ill health
and re-appointment onto the Board and Claire Tao to her first meeting of the
Board as Deputy Head (Staff).

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2014 be
approved as a correct record.

4. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress updating Governors on a
number of matters including Governors visiting days, the gymnasium extension
project and seeking approval to revisions to the Pupil and Parent Data
Protection Policy.



The Head referred to recent visits by Governors to the School and stated that
staff and pupils were always very pleased to welcome Governors spending time
in the School, either attending lessons in a particular subject or shadowing a
particular year group. She added that any Governor wishing to do so was
asked to contact her Secretary to make the necessary arrangements.

The Chairman referred to the recent positive Independent Schools
Inspectorate’s (ISI) inspection of the school and reported that, whilst an official
decision was yet to be issued, the indications were that it had been an
outstandingly good inspection with very good results on the various categories
throughout the School. He expressed the Board’s sincere congratulations and
thanks to the Head, her staff and the Governors who had assisted in making
this inspection so hugely successful.

The Chairman reminded Governors that their Dinner would be held on 24
March 2015.

RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted and that the Board
approved the Pupil and Parent Data Protection Policy (Revised January 2015)
as set out at Appendix B to the report.

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain which introduced the new Risk
Management Strategy; set out the progress made on its implementation and
reported that the School’s risk review by Members of the Audit and Risk
Management Committee was scheduled for 3 November 2015.

The Chairman welcomed the automated system which would make the process
simpler but he emphasised that it must be sensitively implemented as the
School’s priority must always be to ensure that the Governors focus on the
main issues for the School amongst which must be to maintain a good level of
exam results and the good reputation of the School.

ACTION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES

The Board received a report of the Town Clerk advising Governors of the action
taken under urgency procedures since the last meeting, approving revised
mandatory policies concerning Behaviour Management, Child Protection and
Complaints, in advance of the Independent Schools Inspectorate’s visit
between 20" and 23" January 2015.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
The Chairman agreed that the following items may be reported to the Board for
their information.



1) Disclosure and Barring Requirements for School Governors appointed

10.

11.

by the Court of Common Council

Governors noted a report of the Town Clerk which outlined the City
Corporation’s obligations in relation to disclosure and barring service
requirements for chairmen and governors on boards of the City’s independent
schools, academies and its one maintained school.

2) Ned Yorke, Bursar at the City of London School for Girls - retirement

The Chairman and Governors paid tribute to the work of Ned Yorke upon his
imminent retirement from the position of Bursar at the City of London School for
Girls. The Chairman expressed the Board’s sincere appreciation and gratitude
for Ned’s long service to the School and also for his staying on longer to assist
the new Head.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as follows:-

ltem No. Exempt Paragraphs
10 3
11-13 land 3

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on the 5 December 2014 were approved as an
accurate record.

The Chairman agreed that the following presentations may be considered at
this point in the meeting, under Item 13, in addition to the published agenda.

13(A) PRESENTATION FROM THE HEAD OF SPANISH - VISIT TO
GUATEMALA

The Board received a detailed presentation from Miren Leturia, the Head of the
Spanish and Alicia Diez-Ruiz, a Spanish teacher which provided the Board with
information concerning a recent visit to Guatemala.

13(B) PRESENTATION FROM THE DEPUTY HEAD (STAFF) REGARDING
NEWLY QUALIFIED TEACHERS AND INDUCTION

The Board received a presentation from Claire Tao, Deputy Head (Staff) which
provided information on Newly Qualified Teachers (NQTs) and on staff
induction.

REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS

The Board considered and approved a report of the Headmistress concerning
various matters including the results of the parental survey, the Strategic
Development Plan, new statutory regulations for independent schools, the
development of a research culture at the School, university applications and a
proposal for a charitable donation.



12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE BOARD
There were no questions.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
The Chairman agreed that the following items may be considered as a matter
of urgency.

Items 13 A) and B) were considered earlier in the Agenda following Item 10.
C) FEE ARREARS — DELEGATED AUTHORITY
The Board agreed that if necessary the Town Clerk, in consultation with the

Chairman and Deputy Chairman, be given delegated authority to deal with one
case of fee arrears.

SUMMARY OF GOVERNORS ONLY ITEM

D) TEACHERS PAY AWARD PROCESS AND THE JCC
The Board considered and approved a verbal report of the Director HR
concerning the Teachers’ Pay Award process and the membership of the JCC

The meeting ended at 12.40pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk



